
43rd ANNUAL RIGHT TO LIFE BANQUET

October 17, 2019, 6:30 PM

Welcome: Beth Franklin,
Board Member of Right To Life

Presenting of The Colors: Washington High School NJROTC

Pledge of Allegiance: Grant Harrison, Senior at
Barr-Reeve High School

National Anthem: Amy Kavanaugh

Invocation: Carmen Detweiler, Pastor of
Bethel Mennonite Church

Banquet Meal: Carla's Country Catering & Creations

Update on Pregnancy Care Yolanda Taylor, Exec. Dir.
Center Washington Pregnancy Care Center

Special Introductions & Louis Kavanaugh Jr.

Introduction of Adoptive Family:

Presentation of Pro-Life Award:

Special Appeal for Donation: Dr. William Phillips

Prayer for Closing Abortion Clinics:

Introduction of Guest Speaker: Louis Kavanaugh Jr.

Guest Speaker: Brad Mattes, President of Life Issues

Benediction: Eric M. Miller, Youth Pastor, of
Providence Mennonite Church

Closing: “God Bless America” Jamie Moreland

1

Please Vote Pro-Life
If you say you are pro-life, please do not go to the polls on Election Day and vote

for Candidates who support abortion. You are helping to further abortion and

working against everything we are trying to do in the pro-life movement.

So please, Always Vote Pro-Life! The Unborn are depending on you!

Daviess County Right To Life Inc.

P.O. Box 41 • Washington, Indiana 47501

Ph: 812-486-3658 • Email: dcrtl76@gmail.com

Web Page: www.daviesscountyrtl.com



2

Welcome to Right to Life Banquet
Friends of Right to Life,

On Behalf of the local Right to Life Groups we would like
to take this opportunity to extend this welcome to all those in
attendance for this special event. This Annual Right to Life
Banquet has grown from the first Banquet held in Plainville
on November 17 of 1977. Those first Banquets were held to
bring people together to show what could be done when we
band together not only in our local community but across our
country as well. That first Banquet we held had about 50

people and now we have 500-700 annually.
When the infamous abortion decision came down on Jan-

uary 22, 1973, the pro-abortion forces thought we would
eventually get tired and die out. Well the old guard has pretty
well all died out but young blood has stepped in to take up
the battle. Yes we are tired and would like to get more help
but we will keep fighting this battle as long as the “Good
Lord” gives us the strength to continue on.

Won’t you consider stepping forward to help us in this bat-
tle? If you can be active, we can use your help in various as-
pects of the movement, in the office, with the Banquet or just
talking to your family, friends or neighbor about what abor-
tion is doing to our society.

If this is not your cup of tea, we can always use your finan-
cial help. This will help us to put ads on radio, newspapers
and road signs which will promote the protection of the un-
born and respect for all life from cradle to the grave. As the
Marines use to say, we need a few good men and women.
Whatever your choice, we need you!

Louis Kavanaugh Jr. Van McAtee

President of Daviess County RTL President of Martin County RTL



3

Banquet Speaker

Brad Mattes, President of

Life Issues Institute

Bradley Mattes is president of Life
Issues Institute, the pro-life grassroots
partner of the Susan B. Anthony List
Education Fund, headquartered in
Cincinnati, Ohio. The organization
was founded by pro-life pioneer Dr.
John C. Willke in 1991 to serve the ed-
ucational needs of the pro-life move-
ment. Its primary objective is to
globally develop and disseminate effec-
tive pro-life educational material.

For eight seasons, Brad was host
and executive producer of Facing Life
Head-On, a weekly pro-life TV pro-
gram that was available to more than
100 million homes in the US and Can-
ada. The program earned three Re-
gional Emmy® awards and several

other industry accolades before production ceased in 2015.
Brad also hosts Life Issues, a daily radio commentary on abortion

and other life issues. Carried on nearly 1,200 radio outlets across the
US, the program was recognized by National Religious Broadcasters
with the 2016 Radio Impact Award.

Brad has also hosted various half-hour radio programs on such top-
ics as the anniversary of Roe v. Wade, adoption, men and abortion and
US Supreme Court vacancies. Brad is president of the International
Right to Life Federation and a frequent international speaker and lec-
turer on abortion and related life issues. He works with other countries
to establish a pro-life educational and counseling presence. He also is
chairman of the board of directors of the Terri Schiavo Life and Hope
Network, working to protect vulnerable individuals and educate others
on end-of-life issues.

Brad has done considerable anecdotal research on the effects of
abortion on men, and his writings on this topic have been printed in US
and international publications. He has a master’s degree in Biblical
Studies and Biblical Counseling from Master’s International Univer-
sity of Divinity and has written undergraduate and post-graduate
courses on men and abortion.

A veteran of the pro-life cause, Brad has more than 42 years of edu-
cational, political and humanitarian experience. Currently, he serves
to protect innocent human life as Peer counselor to men who’ve lost a
child to abortion, media spokesperson for television, radio and newspa-
pers and Speaker at pro-life banquet and educational events.



4

PICTURE ON THE FRONT & BACK
COVER OF BOOK

The picture on the front cover of the Banquet Book is

the adoptive children of Mike and Jill Wininger. The picture on the Back

Cover contains a family picture of the Wininger’s.

The following account is how the adoption came to pass

in the words of Mike and Jill Wininger..

The Adoption Story

Adoption has been on Jill’s heart from a very young age. Jill has al-

ways said she wanted to have one or two biological children and adopt

one or two of her children. When we started dating and discussing mar-

riage, adoption was a topic of discussion and we both knew it would be a

part of our lives one day. We got married in the summer of 2012 and the

following year, decided we were ready to start our family. We got preg-

nant quickly but unfortunately miscarried baby Wininger. We were

devastated. We would have to go through this grueling process two

more times and each time was harder than the first. After multiple doc-

tor visits and months of trying to conceive, we decided adoption was

how we were going to grow our family.

It was an easy decision for us to choose to adopt domestically in-

stead of internationally. We both felt that God was calling us to adopt

close to home. We met with an adoption agency in March 2016 to start

our adoption journey. In December 2016 we got a call that a birth

mother had selected our profile and wanted to meet with us. Oh, and

that the baby was due in January. To this day, that is one of the best

phone calls we have ever received. We were blessed to get to meet with

Miss Whitney and her parents in Greenwood where they lived. It was

at that dinner we learned she was having a baby boy. We had two

names picked out and let her decide what to name the baby. She picked

Elijah and we couldn’t have been happier (that was our top choice, too).

We were blessed to be able to be in the labor room and delivery with

Miss Whitney. The moment our Eli was brought in to this world was

the moment our lives changed forever. I don’t think either of us thought

our hearts could hold so much love. Miss Whitney has chosen not to

have an open adoption. We respect her decision and pray for her daily.

Eli prays for Miss Whitney every night before he goes to bed and she

will always be honored in our house.

After Eli was a year, we decided to go see a fertility specialist to see

if Jill would be able to conceive and carry a baby to term. This led to a

surgery and medication that ultimately did not end up in a pregnancy.

In August 2018 we decided we were ready to grow our family again by

adoption. We decided to adopt through adoption lawyers this time



5

around and met with a lawyer at his office in Indianapolis on Friday,

September 21st. On Sunday, September 23rd we were at our church’s

fall festival and Jill gets a call from our lawyer. He stated that he had

an emergency situation and needed an adoptive family. A beautiful

baby girl was born the day before and he did not have a family for this

baby. The next few hours were a blur for us. We were able to FaceTime

with Miss Lorena and see our beautiful baby girl for the first time.

After we FaceTimed, our lawyer called us and said she wanted us to

adopt her baby girl and to get to Fort Wayne as fast as we could. We

kissed Eli goodbye, ran home, grabbed as many neutral baby clothes as

we could find, and headed north. We always knew Anna Louise was the

name we wanted to give our baby girl so thankfully we didn’t have to

scratch our heads for a name! We are blessed to have an open adoption

with Miss Lorena and plan to visit with her four times a year.

Adoption is beautiful but there is always brokenness that comes

with adoption. These two birth moms have provided more joy to our

lives than they will ever be able to understand, but our joy comes from

their heartbreak. We thank God daily these women chose life for their

children. Their love for their babies is evident in their decision.

Mike & Jill Wininger

“God can do anything you know – far more than you could ever
imagine or guess or request in your wildest dream!” -Ephesians 3:20

Mike & Jill Wininger Family at Adoption of Anna
Front sitting in Judge Chair–Elijah Wininger, Judge holding Anna, Susan &

Eric Ackerman (Jill’s Parents), Jill & Mike Winger (Adoptive Parents), Tim &
Brenda Wininger (Mike’s Parents)



6

HISTORY OF DAVIESS COUNTY RIGHT
TO LIFE INC.

The Daviess County Right To Life Organization was founded in

November of 1976 when a small group of people met and decided it was

time to form an organization in Daviess County to promote life and work to

overturn the Roe vs. Wade Decision which legalized abortion in 1973. A

group from Evansville was instrumental in helping our organization get

started. Some of the individuals from Daviess County helping to form the

organization was Bob Johnson Pastor of Plainville Christian Church along

with Ben Ray & Eva Bean, Pastor of Bethany Christian Church, along with

Bernie & Alma Wichman, Bill & Josephine Wichman, Margaret Wichman

and Vic Hopkins. Bob Johnson became the first president of the

organization.

Daviess County Right To Life held its first Banquet in November of

1977 with Wayne Smith as the Speaker, and it was held at the Plainville

Lions Club Building in Plainville. We have held a banquet each year since

that time, and this has become the highlight of the year for the organization

as hundreds of pro-life people come together to renew their effort in the

fight against abortion in this country. After the first Banquet was held in

Plainville the Banquet was then held at Washington High School for two

years and then moved to the Ruritan Building in Montgomery for the next

26 of 27 years with the exception of the Gasthof Restaurant in 1997 before

moving to the Simon J. Graber Building which will be the third year. Each

time it was moved to accommodate the larger crowds that attend the

Banquets.

In 1980 Daviess County RTL was put on the Map when our Banquet

was held at the Montgomery Ruritan Building as Dr. Jack Willke and Barb

Willke spoke to the nearly 500 who attended this event. The Pro-Life

Movement was just coming on the National scene, and National CBS sent

a film crew from Chicago to cover this event. The State Right To Life

President attended along with Dan Quayle who was running against

Senator Birch Bayh made a guest appearance. Film clips from this event

were seen on National TV on the CBS Morning Show a day later. The

reason the film crew came was to find out why the grass roots pro-life

movement was growing so fast and to gage the impact it might have on the

1980 elections, and it did not take long to find out. The film crew could not



7

get over the large crowd that attended in this rural area and was impressed

with Southern Indiana Hospitality. Future Banquet Speakers have

included major names in the pro-life movement and national figures.

Daviess County Right To Life Organization has been instrumental in

helping other Right To Life Groups in our area to form or to give them a

helping hand either with donations or with organizational help for their

organization. Daviess County Right To Life has been very much involved

on the State Level as our local President has not only served as State

President but has served on the National Right To Life Board of Directors

representing Indiana. Daviess Co. RTL has not only been active in our

local area but have been active on the State and Federal level as well.

Daviess County Right To Life Organization does not receive funding

grants or donations from State or Federal organizations of any kind. The

only sources of income for the Organization is from donations from its

members and Paper Drives which was started back in 1978 and continues

to this day. Daviess Co. RTL opened an office on Main Street in

Washington in the early part of 1998, and thru the efforts of then President

Donna Gentry opened the Pregnancy Care Center in January of 1999. The

Center has now grown where it has its own identity and office staff and

serves hundreds of individuals each year. The Pregnancy Care Center and

Daviess County Right To Life Organization now share offices in the lower

level of the Grace Baptist Church on Troy Road in Washington.

In the years of existence Daviess County Right To Life has only had

three Presidents, Bob Johnson from 1976 to 1978, Louis Kavanaugh Jr.

from 1978-1995, Donna Gentry from 1995 to 2006 and Louie Kavanaugh

Jr. has returned to the office of President in January of 2007 to the present

time. Daviess County Right to Life has been very blessed with so many

dedicated people who have given so much of their time and effort for the

organization. Daviess County RTL has promoted life and worked against

abortion thru Radio and Newspaper ads, Booths at Fairs and Montgomery

Turkey Trot, put on programs at churches and schools and have lobbied

our elected officials to support pro-life legislation. Although we are small

in numbers, we have individuals who give it their all for the organization.

Our Organization was hit hard in January of 2011 while honoring

Donna Gentry with a Memorial Bench at the site of the First Pregnancy

Care Center She suddenly took ill and died a few days later. It was a shock

to the organization and to her family and friends who knew her well. She



8

was the founder of the Pregnancy Care Center and served as President of

the Daviess Co. RTL for 1995-2006 and worked tireless for the

organization. Many projects she undertook was a real shot in the arm not

only to the organization but to the pro-life movement. She ran for State

Representative on two occasions and nearly upset a long term incumbent

in her first try for public office.

Although we have made history in the past, we truly hope the history

we make in the future will be that all lives of the unborn are protected from

conception to natural death. May God Bless our all of us in our work and

Bless our Country!

The greatest destroyer of peace today is abortion.
If a mother can kill her own child, what is left to
prevent me from killing you and you killing me?

There is nothing!

Mother Teresa of Calcutta



9

Officers and Board Members for Daviess County Right To Life
Pictured Front (L-R): Sharon Jones Board Member, Louis Kavanaugh Jr., Presi-

dent, Denny Smith Secretary, Back Row (L-R): Sharon Hite Treasurer. Board

Members Sharon Herring and Beth Franklin. Not pictured is Vice President Van

McAtee. This picture was taken in the Right To Life Office which is in the lower

level of the Grace Baptist Church at 705 Troy Rd. in Washington. The Pregnancy

Care Center occupies the other part of the Building.

Daviess County Right To Life

Officers & Board

Daviess County RTL Officers/Board

President . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Louis Kavanaugh Jr.

Vice President . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Van McAtee

Secretary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Denny Smith

Treasurer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sharon Hite

Newsletter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Louis Kavanaugh Jr.

Bookkeeper & Board Member . . . . . . . . . . . Sharon Hite

Board Member . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sharon Herring

Board Member . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Beth Franklin

Board Member . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Phyllis Daily

Board Member . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sharon Jones

Martin Co. Representative . . . . . . . . . Van & Alan McAtee

Thank You! Daviess County Right To Life would like to express
our sincere thanks to our members for their dedication to the pro-life
movement and the many hours they have donated to our cause. This
has helped to make our organization what it is today! May God Bless
each and every one of you!



10

Bethany Christian Church,
Near Montgomery, Site Where Daviess Co. RTL

Held Meeting for Many Years

The picture above of the old Bethany Christian Church west of

Montgomery on Hwy 50 was taken just two days before the church was taken

down. This was the site where Daviess County Right To Life held its meetings

for many years. After the first meeting was held at the YMCA in Washington

the meetings were moved to Bethany Church in 1976. Ben Bean who was the

Pastor there for over 40 years invited the Right To Life to hold their meetings

at the church and Ben Bean became the Vice President and held that position

for many years. Ben & Eva Bean were very hospitable to the Right to Life

members, and many lasting friendships were made because of Ben’s invitation

to the Right To Life.

When Donna Gentry took over as President, and the Pregnancy Care Center

was started in January of 1999, the meetings were then moved to the Main

Street location of the PCC on Main Street in Washington. After the building

sold, the Right To Life & the PCC were moved to 608 West Walnut Street in

September of 2004. In November of 2008 the Right To Life and the PCC

moved to the present location on 705 Troy Road in the lower level of the Grace

Baptist Church. They are very pleased with the location and the facilities.

It was sad to see the church taken down, but the membership of the church

had grown so much they built a new church on highway 57 south of

Washington. The old church was taken down on Monday August 11, and it

took several days for the clean up. The old site of Bethany Christian Church

will always have a soft spot in our hearts, and we will remember Ben & Eva

Bean and the many hours we worked together on the many functions for

Daviess RTL and the Support they gave us. We will always remember those

dedicated members who worked so hard to start Daviess County Right To

Life, especially the Wichman Family who are too nummerous to name here.

We will always remember those early days and thank those who gave so much

in the fight against Abortion. God Bless Them!



11

Paper Drives Continue for Right to Life Organization

Shown here is part of the Paper Drive Crew that works the Paper Drive at the old
K-Mart Parking lot. Pictured in first row, (L-R) Doug Crouse, Josh Wichman,
Megan Wichman, Mitchell Kavanaugh, Sarah Wichman, AJ Sellers, Kevin

Wichman and Mary Jo “Wichman” Sellers. In the truck (L-R) are the Wichman
Brothers: Steve, Mike and Chuck; Raymond Hart and Jeff Collison.

Mike Wichman who is now in charge of the Right To Life Paper Drives took over
after his Dad Bernie Wichman got sick in 2002 and passed away. Bernie Wichman
took care of the Paper Drives from the beginning back in 1978 until his health failed,
and Mike, his son, took up the torch. Mike has always helped at the drives and along
with his brothers Chuck and Steve Wichman were always dependable help for the
drives. In fact, the the Wichman Family has always been well represented at the Paper
Drives. Beginning with Bernie and his brothers Bill and Bob and Bernie's children and
other members of the Wichman Family, we could not have done it without them.
Bernie’s wife Alma always made the sandwiches and got the soft drinks for the crew.
When Alma got sick and was unable to do it anymore, their daughter Mary Jo
“Wichman” Sellers took over and does it to this day. Mary Jo was also the Treasurer for
the Daviess Co. Right To Life for many years and has continued the tradation of the
Wichman family helping out at these paper drives. Many of the Wichman
Grandchildren have helped at one time or another and continue to do so to this day.

The Paper Drives started back in 1978 at the parking lot next to Washington
Catholic School, then moved to old 3-D Plaza, then to the old Big Blue Parking lot and
then to Old K-Mart Parking lot, to the Fastenal lot and now back to the Tractor Supply
Parking Lot (Old K-Mart Lot.) Over the years the Paper Drives would fill a full semi in
one day, but now because of the cut back in newsprint it may take two drives or more to
fill a semi-trailor. In the last several years the Right To Life has started recycling
alumium cans, and this has proved to be very benificial to the group. At one time the
Paper Drives also took magazines, but we do not have an outlet to sell them and that
was discontinued years ago.

The Paper Drives are held the first Sat. of the even months of the year with the main
location at the Tractor Supply Parking lot in Washington. We have pickup points at
Plainville, Odon, Elnora, and Montgomery. Over the years it is estimated we have
saved a thousand or more tons of paper from going to the landfill and in the process
helped the local RTL Organization to promote life. At one point the Paper Drives were
the main source of income for the organization but now our donations have increased
and have helped the organization to do even more in the battle against abortion. We
thank everyone for their support of these drives and hope you will continue to recxycle.



12

In Memory of Donna Gentry
November 16, 1941 - February 2, 2011

Pictured above is Donna Gentry of Daviess County Right To Life just minutes

before she was to be honored at the Dedication Ceremony on Friday, January 28, at

the Daviess County Chamber of Commerce Plaza on Main Street in Washington.

Donna suffered a massive stroke towards the end of the ceremony and was taken to

the hospital and passed away five days later on Wednesday afternoon, February 2.

She was laid to rest on Saturday, February 5.

Donna Gentry leaves a long list of accomplishments, not only in the Right To

Life and the Pregnancy Care Center, but also in other community organizations.

Placing the Bench/Monument at the site where the Pregnancy Care Center was

founded in January of 1999 was done by Daviess County Right To Life

Organization to highlight the significance of that endeavor. This bench would also

honor Donna Gentry who was the founder of the Pregnancy Care Center and honor

the many lives she has been able to touch, the many people she has helped and for

her many accomplishments in the pro-life movement. The work of the Pregnancy

Care Center would not have been possible without the dedication of Donna Gentry

to see it through.

Ever so often you come across an individual who has made such a huge impact

on their community, and this has been evident in Donna Gentry’s passing. The

impact by Gentry was evident by the many people who paid their respects and to

the large crowd who attended her Funeral. Donna’s Granddaughter Brianne

Rainey said it best as she ended her remarks at the Funeral. “We remember her as

a great woman, but she wasn’t, she was a simple woman that did great things

through Jesus.”

Donna’s spirit will live on in the pro-life work she has started.

We will never forget the contribution she has made to the unborn!



13

Daviess County RTL Needs Your Help and Support!

Support Us In This Fight
Against—ABORTION!

What is Daviess County Right to Life? It is a nonprofit,
non-sectarian organization comprised of people who are con-
cerned about the growing anti-life attitude in the United States.

What is the purpose of Right to Life? To speak for the inno-
cent human life; the unborn, the aged, the incapacitated, the
mentally ill or retarded, the “unwanted,” the incurably ill, and
all others who might be considered a burden to society, and to
work with other pro-life efforts throughout the state.

Who may join and how? Any interested pro-life person is eli-
gible. Simply fill in the membership application below and turn
in today to your church or mail to Daviess County Right to Life,
Box 41, Washington 47501. We have two types of membership:

Active is one where the person will attend meetings and also
take an active part in the local organization.

Associate is one where the person is unable to take an active
part but is in agreement with the purpose of Daviess Co. Right to
Life.

If you have any questions, call the Daviess Co. Right to Life
at 812-486-3658.

DAVIESS COUNTY RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.

� YES, I support the efforts of Right to Life.

$________ Please Accept My Donation.

(Any contribution will be appreciated.)

$________ Please Accept My Membership.

$20, Individual; $25, Family; $50, Supporting

Name _____________________________________________________

Address ___________________________________________________

City _________________________________State_____Zip _________



14

Winner of 2019 Donna Gentry Memorial Scholarship

The Following Essay was written

by Karlena Wagler

"What is happening to America because of abortion?"
The United States of America is truly an amazing country to live in; however, I

do not agree with all the ideas and/or laws that make it up. I do not agree with

abortion or the idea of taking another’s life. What is happening to the American

people because of it is terrifying.

A recent study done in 2011 was published by the British Journal of Psychiatry.

“The study examined medical information from 877,000 women, of which

164,000 had an abortion; the women who had an abortion were 81 percent more

likely to experience mental health struggles,” (“How Does Abortion Affect

Mental Health? Does It Have an Affect,” 2018). Mental health problems and

substance abuse have been linked to women who have had abortions. Depression,

anxiety, and abuse of alcohol and marijuana are some of the things commonly seen

among women who aborted their babies. Many of the women with these

conditions are not treated or do not want to receive help.

My generation has become almost desensitized to abortion. A lot of young

people don’t see it as the unjust killing of a human life. When the idea of abortion

first came out, people were horrified. Now, for too many, it is just something we

grew up with and don’t think twice about. Increasingly, abortion has become

something that is accepted and sympathized with in America. People have begun

to see abortion as another form of contraception. If a condom or birth control

doesn’t work and the woman somehow becomes pregnant, abortion is the deadly

alternative. To them abortion isn’t the killing of an innocent child but a method of

getting rid of a “problem”. Children are not “problems”; they are gifts from God.

New laws like the one recently passed in New York is basically infanticide, proof

positive some have become desensitized to the abortion madness.

Increased immorality can also be a result of abortion. Nowadays a person is in

the minority if they do not have sex by their early 20s. In my opinion, sex is not

something to be taken lightly; it should be reserved for your future husband or wife

after you are married. However, that is not the popular opinion. More and more

men and women are having sexual relationships outside of marriage and as a result

becoming pregnant. Young, unmarried women do not want the responsibility of

caring for a child. They do not want to put their lives on hold. Unmarried women

make up approximately 86% of abortions done today, 41% are women who are 24

years old or younger (Frey, 2018). This goes back to abortion being a

contraceptive. Women and men who want to have sex with no consequences can

because abortion can “fix” the problem. There is always a way out.

As a Christian, I believe that every life matters, no matter how small or big, how

young or old. I hope to advance this ideal to my generation as a nurse and advocate

for the sanctity of life, born and unborn. Every child is a gift of God with a purpose

and a destiny. A society that kills its unborn is snuffing out its future and will reap

negative results.



15

2018 Scholarship Winner
Shown here is Karlena Wagler (Center) of Barr-Reeve High School as she is

presented the winner of the Donna Gentry Memorial Scholarship by the Daviess
County Right to Life. Making the presentation on behalf of Right to Life is the four
sons of Donna Gentry. Seated (L-R) Brad Rainey, and Scott Rainey. Standing
(L-R) Brian Rainey, Karlena Wagler & Donnie Rainey. Karlena is a Senior at
Barr-Reeve High School and plans to attend the University of Southern Indiana in
the Fall and major in Nursing. Karlena is the daughter of Merlin and Phillis Wagler
of Montgomery.

Past Scholarship Winners
This is the 9th year for the Scholarship and it has been presented in Memory of

Donna Gentry who worked tirelessly in the Pro-Life Movement.

2018: Paige Neukam, Barr-Reeve High School

2017: Grace Bassler, Washington Catholic High School

2016: Carri Winklepleck, North Daviess High School

2015: Sydney Dunbar, Washington Catholic High School

2014: Mary Ann Wichman, Washington Catholic High School

2013: Evan Sherar, Washington High School

2012: Emily Holland, Cornerstone Christian School

2011: Roy Litwiler, Washington Catholic High School

Karlena Wagler, Winner of 2019
Donna Gentry Memorial Scholarship



PREVIOUS COVER PICTURES
1982 John Kavanaugh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Son of Louis & Elizabeth Kavanaugh

1983 Shane Armes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Son of Bill & Sue Armes

1984 Elizabeth Collison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Daughter of Jeff & Roberta Collison

1985 Abby Wichman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Daughter of Henry & Darlene Wichman

1986 Joshua Ryan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Son of Ed & Dee Ryan

1987 Jill & Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Children of Bill & Beth Babrick

1988 Gabrelle Bean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Daughter of David & Marsha Bean

1989 Phillip Wagler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Son of Vera Wagler

1990 Jessica Herrington . . . . . . . . . . . . . Daughter of Tony & Myra Herrington

1991 Rawley Family . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Children of Don & Sharon Rawley

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jason, Renee, Samuel, Nathan, Angela

1992 Jackie Graber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Daughter of Jack & Til Graber

1993 Lucas Yoder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Son of Mark & Carmen Yoder

1994 Conrad & Colton Knepp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sons of Steve & Darlene Knepp

1995 Kent Carroll . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Son of Donald & Jeanette Carroll

1996 Robbie & Ashley Knepp . . . . . . . . . . . . . Children of Ron & Pauline Knepp

1997 Mary Kathleen Sellers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Daughter of Robin Sellers,

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vincent & Mary Jo Sellers

1998 Andrew Joseph Sellers . . . . . . . . . . . . . Son of Vincent & Mary Jo Sellers

1999 Justin, David, & Joseph Freeland . . . . . . . . . . . . Steve & Janice Freeland

2000 Mitchell Ray & Cyla Ranae Swartzentruber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Children of Steve & Carla Swartzentruber

2001 Elijah & Aliegha Punturi . . . . . . . . . . . . Children of John & Terri Punturi

2002 Kaeley Morrison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Child of Velena Morrison

2003 Sarah Slaven . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Child of Bill & Jeree Slaven

2004 Grant & Jamie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Goodwin Family

2005 Ethan Parker Todd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Todd Family

2006 Teena Hoover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Hoover Family

2007 Makenzie & Marissa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mike & Sherri Healy Family

2008 Molly Brown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Chris & Karen Brown Family

2009 Jayson & Jayna Swartz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dave & Rhoda Swartz Family

2010 Clsire Nykole . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Matt & Megan Raber Family

2011 Grazzin Timothy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Taj & Tonya Eaton Family

2012 Brynna Omer. . . . . . . . . . . Dr. Jason Omer & Dr. Leslie Star-Omer Family

2013 Jenna LeTourneau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kelly & Traci LeTourneau

2014 Joanna, Anthony & John . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jerry and Patti Schnarr Family

2015 Cedrick Drake Suheski . . . . . . . . . . . . . Derrick & Megan Suheski Family

2016 Emersyn Nicole Smith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Phil & Amber Smith Family

2017 Hezekiah Allen Callahan. . . . . . . . . . . . Roger & Adriane Callahan Family

2018 Jadaya, Daniel, Ryken, Millie. . . . . Children of Ed & Christy Farhar Family

2019 Elijah & Anna Wininger . . . . . . . Children of Mike & Jill Wininger Family

16



BANQUET SPEAKERS
Nov. 17, 1977 Wayne Smith, Pastor Minister, Lexington, KY

Nov. 16, 1978 Wayne Smith, Pastor Minister, Lexington, KY

Nov. 10, 1979 Larry Jamison, Minister, Princeton, IN

Oct. 21, 1980 Dr. Jack & Mrs. Barbara Willke, Nat. RTL President

Oct. 20, 1981 Dr. Carolyn Gerster, Former President, Nat. RTL

Oct. 21, 1982 Congressman Robert Dornan, ®) California

Oct. 27, 1983 John Waddey, Former Bd. Mem. Nat. RTL, Minister

Nov. 14, 1984 Congressman Henry Hyde, ®) Illinois

Oct. 22, 1985 Meadowlark Lemon, Formerly with Harlem Globetrotters

Oct. 23, 1986 Wayne Smith, Minister, Lexington, KY

Oct. 27, 1987 Joseph Scheidler, Pro-Life Action League

JoAnn Gasper, Special Asst. Sec. of Education

Oct. 17, 1988 Dr. Bernard Nathanson, Former Abortionist

Oct. 26, 1989 Carol Everett, Director Abortion Clinic

Oct. 23, 1990 Eric Miller, Executive Director CCC

Oct. 3, 1991 Cal Thomas, Syndicated Columnist

Oct. 27, 1992 Dr. Jack and Mrs. Barbara Willke

Oct. 28 1993 Peg Luksik, Founder of “Mom’s House”

Oct. 27, 1994 John Price, Pro-Life Lawyer

Oct. 24, 1995 Father Frank Pavone, Executive Director Priests for Life

Oct. 24, 1996 Joseph Scheidler, Exec. Dir., Pro-Life Action League

Oct. 23, 1997 Lori Borgman, Columnist for the Indianapolis Star

Oct. 8, 1998 Mike Fichter, Exec. Director for Indiana Citizens for Life

Oct. 7, 1999 Molly Kelly, Homemaker, Lecturer, and Author

Oct. 5, 2000 Gianna Jessen, An Abortion Survivor

Oct. 4, 2001 Dr. Joel Brind, Discovered Breast Cancer Link w/ Abortion

Oct. 3 2002 Myra Kinser, Founder of Hanna House

Oct. 2, 2003 Dr. Willke, Physician, Author, Lecturer

Oct. 7, 2004 Mike Williams, Speaker, Comedian, Author

Oct. 6, 2005 Rebecca Kiessling, Daughter of Rape, Pro-Life Attorney

Oct. 5, 2006 David Ring, National Speaker

Oct. 4, 2007 Brad Mattes, Life Issues Institute

Oct. 2, 2008 Nina Fuller, Living Proof Ministries

Oct. 1, 2009 Father Gordon Mann, Pastor of Our Lady Of Hope Catholic Ch.

Oct. 7, 2010 Jim & Joy Pinto, EWTN Radio, Worldwide Ministry

Oct. 13, 2011 Melissa Ohden—Saline Abortion Survivor

Oct. 4, 2012 Jennifer Polimino, President & Founder of an online ministry

Oct. 3, 2013 Dr. Grant Clark, Former Abortionist

Oct. 2, 2014 Steve Ham, Senior Director of Answers in Genesis.

Oct. 1, 2015 Jeanne "Monahan" Mancini, President of March for Life

Oct. 6, 2016 Mike Fichter, President of Indiana Right to Life

Oct. 5, 2017 Sheila Harper, President of SaveOne Organization

Oct. 4, 2018 Terry Beatley, Author of “What If We’ve Been Wrong”

Oct. 17, 2019 Brad Mattes, President of Life Issues Institute

17



AWARD WINNERS
1978 Pro-Life State Senator Joe Bruggenschmilt
1979 Pro-Life Michelle McRae, President Indiana RTL

Pro-Life Ann Minnis, President Gibson Co. RTL
1980 Pro-Life Mr. and Mrs. Jack Willke

Pro-Life Pat Jones, President Martin Co. RTL
1981 Pro-Life Mary Hunt, National RTL

Nolan Ryan Family
1982 Pro-Life Congressman Robert Dornan

Special Virginia Arvin, Mother of 15 Children
1983 Pro-Life James Bopp, Attorney For National RTL

Special Marvin Graber
1984 Pro-Life Congressman Henry Hyde

Pro-Life Dick Vieck, President Knox Co. RTL
1985 Special Fred Murphy, Humanitarian Award

Special Lucille Phillips, Humanitarian Award
1986 Special Gary Lundy, Student

Special Dr. Honesto Fenol, Humanitarian Award
1987 Pro-Life Joseph Scheidler, Pro-Life Action League

Pro-Life JoAnn Gasper, Special Asst. Sec. of Ed.
1988 Pro-Life Frank Avila, President Indiana Citizens For Life

Pro-Life Dr. Bernard Nathanson, Former Abortionist
1989 Pro-Life Marvin Arvin, President Martin Co. RTL

Pro-Life Diana Willis, President Knox Co. RTL
1990 Pro-Life Eric Miller, Exec. Dir. CCC
1991 No Awards Presented
1992 Pro-Life Bill Butterfield, Pres. Vanderburg Co. RTL

Service Award Doc Cabel WAMW Radio
1993 Pro-Life Frank Heuring, Press Dispatch Newspaper, Petersburg

Special Tammy Sue Loveless (Gave her life for her Child)
1994 Special Susan Richard, Single Mother
1994 Pro-Life Donna Gentry; Member of Daviess Co. RTL
1995 Pro-Life Mike Fichter, Exec. Dir. Vanderburg Co. RTL
1996 Pro-Life Mary Jo Sellers, Member of Daviess Co. RTL
1997 Pro-Life Bernard, Alma, William, & Josephine Wichman
1998 Pro-Life Congressman John Hostettler
1999 Pro-Life Ben Bean, Member of Daviess Co. RTL
2000 Pro-Life Megan Richardson
2002 Pro-Life Sharon Jones; Member of Daviess Co. RTL
2003 Pro-Life Barb McAtee of Martin County RTL
2004 Pro-Life Francis & Ronald Donaldson of Daviess Co. RTL
2005 Pro-Life Holly Stevens, Teacher at Catholic School
2007 Pro-Life Brad Mattes, Life Issue Inst.
2008 Pro-Life Donna Gentry
2008 Pro-Life Jim & Catherine Freeland, Petersburg, Indiana
2009 Pro-Life Van McAtee, Martin County Right To Life
2009 Pro-Life Father Gordon Mann, Pastor Our Lady Of Hope
2010 Pro-Life Lester & Delores Padgett, Martin Co. RTL Members
2011 Pro-Life Bob & Mike Wichman, Daviess Co. RTL Members
2012 Pro-Life Louis Jr. & Elizabeth Kavanaugh, President DC RTL
2012 Pro-Life Edward Alan McAtee, Treasurer Martin County RTL
2013 Community Service Award, Pete Aldrich, Founder of Lighthouse
2014 Letter of Appreciation to Marvin Arvin, Pres. of Martin Co. RTL
2015 Pro-Life Micki McCullough, Former Exec Director of PC Center
2015 Community Svc Award, Terry & Ethna OHaver, St Vincent DePaul Soc.
2016 Pro-Life Monica/Dale Siefker Fam., Dir.-40 Days for Life, Blmtn
2017 Community Service Award, Joe Sponn, Washington
2018 Community Service Award, Ed & Christy Farhar Family, Shoals

18



Daviess County Right to Life

Legislative Information

Indiana Legislative Updates (In Session) . . . . . . . . . (219) 626-2432

National Right to Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (202) 626-8800

Daviess County Right to Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (812) 257-0222

President Donald Trump
White House

1600 Pennsylvania Ave.
Washington, DC 20500

(202) 456-1414

Indiana Federal Legislators

19

To Contact your State/Area Legislators

State Representatives: Email Address
District 45: Bruce Borders H45@in.gov

District 62: Jeff Ellington H62@in.gov

District 63: Shane Lindauer H63@in.gov

District 64: Matt Hostettler H64@in.gov

State Senate: Email Addresses

District 39: Eric Bassler S39@in.gov

District 48: Mark Messmer S48@in.gov

Indiana House: 1-800-382-9841 1-800-382-9842

Indiana Senate: 1-800-382-9467

Senator Todd Young

400 Russell Senate Office Bldg.

District of Columbia 20510

Phone: (202) 224-5623

Website: www.young.senate.gov

Congressman Larry Bucshon

1123 Longworth HOB

Washington, DC 20515-1408

Phone: (202) 225-4636

Fax: (202) 225-3284

Website: www.bucshon.house.gov

Senator Mike Braun:

374 Russell Senate Office Bldg.

Washington, DC 20510

Phone 202-224-4814

www.braun.senate.gov

Governor Eric Holcomb

200 W. Washington St.,

Rm. 206 State House

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Phone: (317) 232-4567

Website: www.in.gov/gov



20



21



22



23

In Memory of

Marvin Graber

By his Family:
Mother – Zetta

Brothers and Sisters –
Delmar, Marvin, Terry, Nelda,

Jolene & Sheldon
“Marvin taught us about things that we could not see,

such as courage, hope and faith.”



24

In Loving Memory of
Jack Steiner

Mary Steiner

Terry, Jennifer and Emma Steiner
Trevor and Mary Anne Steiner

Chris and Steve Steiner

Randy, April Steiner & Children

“Lo, Children are a heritage of the Lord; and the
fruit of the womb is His reward” Psalm 127:3.



25

In Memory of

Sylvester & Virginia Arvin
“Their 15 children want to

thank their Parents for letting God

be in control and accepting each

child as a gift from Him.”

Sons: Jim, Tom, Fred, Bill,

Tim, Andy, and Kevin Arvin

Daughters: MariBeth Graber,

Peg Dages, Patty Fuhs, Clara

Meyer, Kathy Warner, Marti Arvin,

Jenny Potts, and Jackie Yokem

Virginia once told her Family,

“He who does not have

compassion for the most

vulnerable of life will have

compassion for no life.”

Sylvester Arvin passed away on June 10, 1966, and Virginia Arvin

passed away July 31, 2009. When Sylvester died unexpectedly in 1966

Virginia was expecting her 15th child, and she never asked why this hap-

pened to her, but she accepted what the Lord had given to her and

worked to raise her 15 children with all the strength that Our Lord had

given her. Life was not easy for her, but Virginia was not one to ask why

but would do with what She had to do in order to care for her family. She

was truly a Woman of strong faith in God, and He did not let her down.

Virginia raised those 15 children with the help of God and her grit and

determination. They all turned out to be a true credit to their Mom and

Dad. God Bless their Family!



26



27

J. Stoll Construction

Owner: Joe Stoll, Odon

Specializing in:
New Homes &
All Remodeling
Fully Insured

25 Years’ experience

Phone: 812-259-4906

We support Right To
Life!



28



In Loving Memory of
Ralph Dages

From His Wife Carolyn
And His Six Children

Grandchildren
& Great-Grandchildren

& Great-Great-Grandchildren

“You will always remain in our hearts.”

29



30

DAN
MURRIE

Daviess County
Prosecutor

Committed to Family Values

“Family Values” is more

than just a slogan,

it is a way of life.



31



32

Complements of Gary Allison

Sheriff of
Daviess County

Sworn to protect and serve the
life of the unborn, as well as all

citizens of our community!



33



34

Mark Messmer

District 48 State Senate

Mark & Kim with their son-in-law Kyle & grandson Jake, daughter
Laura, son-in-law Markus, daughter Maddie, sons Eric and Luke

It has been my honor to serve

District 48 as your State Senator.

I have been endorsed by

the Indiana Right to Life PAC every

election since 2008 and have a 100%

prolife voting record in the legislature.

I will continue to defend innocent life

at the beginning and end of life.

Paid for by www.MarkMessmer.com



35

Supporting Life!

Compliments of

Alex, Tera,

Braylee, Brynna, Brielle

Beilyn, Bria, and Bella Mei

Knepp



36



37

Jesus answered, I am the way and
the truth and the life. No one comes

to the Father except through me.

John 14:6 NIV



38



39

In Loving Memory of
Pius & June Hart

Pius Hart
Born: Dec. 2, 1927, Died May 27, 2014

June Hart
Born: June 17, 1936, Died Jan. 27, 2015
Children: Kathy, Raymond, Sharon,

Dennis
Their memory will live in their

Families’ Hearts Forever



40



41

In Memory of Lester Padgett

Friend of Right To Life

May 29, 1925 –
September 30, 2010

Love Forever, Delores,

Children and Families:

Larry, Jerry, Nancy,

Joann, Brenda & Carolyn

Frette Energy Co., Inc.

504 West Walnut Street

P.O. Box 267 • Washington, Indiana 47501

Steven K. Frette
PRESIDENT

Business: 812/254-3671

Fax: 812/254-6995



42

In Memory Of

Dorothy Hagerty

1945 - 2011

Prayer

Can

Stop AbortionsStop Abortions



43

1 Corinthians 13:7-8



44

In Loving Memory

Mike Herring
1941 – 2005

“DO NOT FEAR
what may happen tomorrow.
The same loving Father
Who cares for you today,
will care for you tomorrow and
every day.

Either He will shield
you from suffering
Or He will give you
unfailing strength
to bear it.

Be at peace, then,
and put aside all
anxious thoughts
and imaginings.”

—St. Francis de Sales



45



46

In Memory of

William A. McAtee

~ By his Family ~

Wife: Rozella

and Children:

Van, Michelle, Alan,

Beverly, Connie & Mike



47

MandRbody1@gmail.com

Builders Do It Best

Hardware & Lumber
Plumbing & Electrical Supply

Remodeling & New Construction

710 Industrial Ave.
Loogootee, IN 47553

812-295-2400
www.loogooteebuildersbest.com



48



49



50



51

Thrift Store – 508 Park Street



52



53



54



55

Compliments of

Daviess County

Equipment, Inc.

Children Are A Gift From God!

812-486-7601

Don Rainey, Owner – Scott Rainey, Co-Owner



56

Wrecker Service

CRANEY’S
BODY SHOP, INC.

3031 E 150 S
Washington, IN 47501

Two Bake-On Paint Booths

Owners: Fred & Rita Craney

Shop Contact: Fred or Chad Craney

(812) 254-6412

FAX: (812) 254-5831

Compliments of

Amber Jo’s Head-To-Toe
459 North Main Street

PO Box 161
Montgomery, Indiana 47558

812.486.2595



57

In Memory of All the
Children

Lost by Abortion!

This display of crosses is located
on the east side of Washington,

Indiana, on Old Highway 50,
in the front yard of

Eastside Veterinary Clinic.
We thank Dr. William Phillips

for his pro-life stand!

Daviess-Martin-Pike Right to Life Groups



58

8
1
2
.4

8
6
.3

2
8
5

M
o
n
tg

o
m

e
ry

,
In

d
ia

n
a



In Loving Memory of
Robert “Bob” Hart

Born:
Dec. 08

1930

Died:
April 29

2007

Sadly Missed by
His Wife Lois & Children

Grandchildren
& Great-Grandchildren

59



60

In Loving Memory of

Debbie & Rich Shoultz

From Their Family
Mary Steiner

Jenn, Terry and Emma Steiner

Chris and Steve Steiner

Trevor and Mary Anne Steiner

“God, from my mother’s womb has

set me apart and called me

through his grace.”
(St. Paul: Galatians 1:15)



61

In Loving Memory

of

Jack Graber

Born March 5, 1937, Died October 14, 2014

From His Family

Jack was always a strong supporter of Daviess
County Right To Life and gave encouragement and

support to the organization.

He praised the organization for their
support of “adoption” instead of abortion.

His memory will live with us forever.



62

Jacqueline Graber MD
and Family

Support
Daviess County Right To Life

Children: Marcus, Bella, Alaina & Maliyah



63

Chevy – Cadillac

972 Wernsing Road

Jasper, IN 47546

Toyota – Scion

788 West 12th Avenue

US 231 South

Jasper, IN 47546

GMC – Cadillac

626 Kimmell Road

Vincennes, IN 47591

uebelhor.com

“Where Customers Send Their Friends Since 1929”



64



65



66

LOUGHMILLER
MACHINE, TOOL AND DESIGN, INC

www.lmtdonline.com

JASON LOUGHMILLER 12851 E 150 N
E-mail: jaslou@lmtdonline.com Loogootee, Indiana 47553



67



68



69

“Congratulations to the Right

to Life Groups who present

this Banquet, and for your

continued success on behalf

of the Unborn.”

From Your Pro Life Partners,
Dubois County Right to Life

and
Spencer County Right to Life

P.O. Box 75, Huntingburg, IN 47542



70

Word of Life Church
7144 N. Russell Dr.
Bicknell, IN 47512

812.735.2553

Pastor John M. Moreland

Youth Pastor Emily N. Moreland

Sunday School 9:00am

Sunday Worship Celebration 10:00am

Wednesday Activities 7:00pm

Check out WOLC ministry at: www.wordolc.net

Like us on Facebook

"That which was from the beginning, which we
have heard, which we have seen with our eyes,
which we have looked at and our hands have
touched – This we proclaim concerning the

Word of life." 1 John 1:1



71

DAVE FAITH

GENERAL STORE MANAGER

Phone: 812-254-7774

www.benderlumber.com

Fax: 812-254-2163

2112 E. State Street

Washington, IN 47501



72

Fax: 812-295-2266

Adam Greene

106 Wood Street
Loogootee, IN 47553



73

First Baptist
Church

TIMOTHY R. BAXTER, Pastor

100 EAST WALNUT STREET

WASHINGTON, INDIANA 47501

CHURCH: (812) 254-2556

“Experience A Fresh Presence”



74

CANNELBURG

PROCESSING

PLANT

Custom Processing

Beef

Hogs

Deer

Dan & Venita Gingerich
(812) 486-3223

204 S. Main, Cannelburg, IN 47519



75

Lighthouse Recovery Center Inc.
Men’s Center, 1276 East 250 North, Washington, IN 47501

Executive Coordinator: Pete Aldrich
Men’s Director: Terry Baker • Phone 812-698-7631

Women’s Center, 311 East Main Street, Washington, IN 47501
Women’s Director: Pam Baker • Phone: 812-787-0888

Bringing People out of the Darkness into the light!



76



77

Compliments Of

Edward Jones

Members of New York Stock Exchange,
Inc.

& Other Principal Exchanges

STOCKS • BONDS

MUTUAL FUNDS

TAX FREE & INSURED SECURITIES

“For Information Call”

Alan Bubalo • 310 SE 21st St.

812-254-1340



78



79

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK

Gasthof Amish Restaurant
Unique Shops • Flea Market

Catering • Bakery • Banquet Facilities

6659 E Gasthof Village Road • PO Box 60
Montgomery, IN 47558

812-486-2600 Village Inn
812-486-4900 Restaurant

812-486-4910 Fax
mail@gasthofamishvillage.com
www.gasthofamishvillage.com



80

Compliments of—

The St. Vincent
De Paul Society

of Washington, Inc.
Thrift Store — 815 East Main Street

Store . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 254-6678

Assistance Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 254-9557

Store Hours

Tues. 1-5

Wed. 1-5

Fri. 1-5

Sat. 9-12

Help Us To Help Others



81



82



83

Ed L. Lee Mortuary
Ed Lee 1914-2003

Phone: (812) 254-3612

Fax: (812) 254-5633

Web site: www.edleemortuary.com

Caring for you when you need the care the most

101 N. Meridian St.
Washington, IN 47501

Ed Lee Mortuary North Chapel
620 East Viola Avenue

Washington, Indiana 47501

Owners

Andy & Reba Arvin

“Before I formed you in the womb,
I knew you, and before you

were born, I consecrated you.”
Jeremiah 1:5



84



85



86

Haag Heating &Air Conditioning

HAAG HEATING &
AIR CONDITIONING

Your Local Bryant Dealer

Washington

812-254-4561

“For I know well the plans I have in mind for you,” says the Lord,
“plans for your welfare, not for woe! Plans to give you a future

full of hope.” Jeremiah 29:11

Compliments of
Washington Mayor

Joe & Elaine Wellman



87

Larry Wayne
Graber

& Sons, LLC

812-486-2697

9212 E 500 N
Montgomery, IN 47558



88



89



90

CUMBACK

VETERINARY SERVICE.COM

J.C. Shelton, DVM

Services by Appointment

1205 State Hwy 257 (812) 254-5769
Washington, IN 47501 Fax: (812) 257-1145
E-mail: cumbackvet@att.net Cellular: (812) 259-1003

Medicine, Surgery, Boarding, Grooming



91



92

THE FLOWER BASKET
200 West Main St. • Odon, IN 47562

812-636-7548

ODON PHARMACY
200 W. Main St. • Odon, IN 47562

812-636-4600

PRESCRIPTION SHOPPE
2005 State St. Suite B • Washington, IN 47501

812-254-7666

Home Medical Equipment & Services



93

COMPLIMENTS OF

PARSONS
& ASSOCIATES, PC
“CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS”

3 SULLIVAN DRIVE
WASHINGTON, INDIANA 47501

812-254-1623

SERVING AREA BUSINESS, FARMERS AND OTHER

INDIVIDUALS IN MATTERS RELATING TO TAX,

FINANCIAL AND ACCOUNTING

Jones Oil

Company Inc.



94

God Has You Both In His
Keeping

Louis & Dorothy (Wilson) Daily

We Have You Both In Our Hearts

Phyllis, Lynda, Bonnie, Dan,
John, Mary & Chris



95



96

John Jason

J & L Home Center
812-486-3380

Screen and patio enclosures
All Types of Construction, Awnings, etc.

Custom Kitchen Cabinets, Patio Furniture

Compare Our Prices • FREE ESTIMATES

4608 E US Hwy. 50, Washington, IN 47501

Mon.-Fri. 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m., Sat. 9:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon



97

GREENWELL
HARDWARE

102 Church Street
Loogootee, IN 47553

Phone: 812-295-3597
Fax: 812-295-9067

Randy Wagler & Fred Wagler



98

In Loving Memory of Paul
& Helen Dages

You Will
Always

Be
Remembered

by
Louis & Liz

Alan Goodwin LUTCF

Paul J. Williams

314 E. Main St • Washington, IN 47501
www.HoosierinsuranceandFinancial.com



99



100



101



102

295-7262 295-8265 709-0848 296-7722 486-8875

McAtee Appraisal Services

Licensed Appraiser

812-295-4044 Office

812-295-8265 Cell
203 Legion Avenue • Loogootee, Indiana 47553



103

All Are Welcome!



104



105

Pregnancy Care Center
Located at: 705 Troy Road

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 589
Washington, Indiana

Phone: 812-257-1041, Email: washpcc@gmail.com
Web Site: http://www.pccwashingtonin.com

Hours: Tues., Thurs. – 9 AM - 4 PM
Mon., Wed. – 9 AM - 6 PM

Closed 12 Noon to 1 PM for Lunch

“Behold, children are a heritage
from the Lord, the fruit of the
womb is a reward.”
Psalm 127:3



106



107

“Choose Adoption Not Abortion”



108

DAVIESS COUNTY ABSTRACT

COMPANY, INC.

ABSTRACTS

• TITLE INSURANCE • CERTIFICATES
• INSURED CLOSINGS

201 E. Main Street, Suite 401, Washington, Indiana 47501

Phone: 812-254-6782
Fax: 812-254-6764

dcaci@altiusbb.com

Linda Veale - Manager

Amy Rayman – Abstracter

Blake Hi-Y Car
Wash

Hwy 50 West • Loogootee, IN 47553

Self Service & Automatic Car Wash

(812) 295-2501

Stewart Blake



109



110

Davis Trucking

Logistics, Inc.

P.O. Box 572, Washington, IN 47501

(812) 254-1042

Fax: (812) 254-5515

Email: davistrk@dmrtc.net



111



112

Jolene’s
Decorating

For Every Occasion

200 West Main Street
Loogootee, IN 47553

812-296-0147

Jolene McAtee, Owner

j_mcatee@hotmail.com



113

Kavanaugh Lawncare

& Home Maintenance LLC

Lawncare Services

Mowing, Weed Eating

Landscaping, Installation & Maintenance,

Home Repair

Snow Removal, Salt Application

Contact: Jim Kavanaugh

2407 Glennwood Drive

Washington, IN 47501

Phone 812-486-8827

Email: kavanaughjim@yahoo.com



114



115



116



117



118



119

Compliments of

ODON JOURNAL
Serving the North Daviess Area

ODON, INDIANA

102 W. MAIN ST.

812-636-7350

John & Sue – Owners



120

Williams Bros.
HEALTH CARE PHARMACY

Rxcellence since 1899

Retail Pharmacy • Long Term Care Pharmacy • Hospital Equipment

Respiratory Equipment & Supplies • Home IV Therapy

10 Williams Bros. Dr.
Washington, IN 47501

254-2497
800-264-0064

889 N. Gospel St.
Paoli, IN 47454

723-3907
800-487-3907

574 S. Landmark Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47403

335-0000
800-216-7072

1601 W. Broadway
Princeton, IN 47670

386-5194
800-834-7240

104 E. Broadway
Loogootee, IN 47553

812-295-4370
866-567-0077

1029 E. Main St.
Olney, IL

618-395-2144
877-866-0669

WASHINGTON
ALIGNMENT, INC.

Alignment, Brake, Shock & Strut Service

ASE Certified

Phone (812) 254-4222

10 Mill Street • Washington, IN 47501



121



122

Bill Dobson Ford
Meridian & South Sts. • Washington

“A Dobson Deal Is A
Better Deal.”

812-254-FORD (3673)
1-800-829-0212

www.billdobson.com
Sales Hours: M-F 8-7 • Sat. 8-4

Service Hours: M-F 8-5

• Bill Dobson Ford • Bill Dobson Ford • Bill Dobson Ford •

• Bill Dobson Ford • Bill Dobson Ford • Bill Dobson Ford •

“We Are Thankful For
You!!!

GLASS REPLACEMENT

FOR TRUCKS &

HEAVY EQUIPMENT

SELF STORAGE ALSO AVAILABLE

DougGlass Service Inc.
Douglas & Monaca Kracht, Owners

Hwy 57 N & 1074 E. Hoosier Lane
Petersburg, IN 47567

812-354-1110



123

In Memory
of

the Love of my
Life

Gerry Evans
from

Yvonne “Suzie”
and the

Etienne Family

Lorene, Bud & Helen,

Blick, Sox & Doris, Diane



124

In Memory of our two Grand Children
Jay William Leroy Jennings

Aug 24 to Nov 5, 2009

Hennessey William VanWinkle

April 1 to April 2, 2013

By Marty Evans, Pastor of Hindostan/Shoals United Methodist Church



125



126

G & M AUTO & WRECKER
SERVICE, INC.

589 N. 1300 E, Loogootee, IN 47553

24 HOUR WRECKER SERVICE

Days: 295-2231
Nights: 295-2307 or 265-3409

1-800-50-WE TOW



127



128

www.carlascatering
andcreations.com



129



130



131



132

www.jonesandsons.com

Providing quality ready-mixed concrete
for the Washington and Vincennes areas

Washington: (812) 254-4731

Vincennes: (812) 882-2957

Terre Haute: (812) 299-2287

Loogootee Christian
Church

We support all stages of life!

You are invited to join us
in church each Sunday!

P.O. Box 174
206 Sherman Street

Loogootee, Indiana 47553
812-295-2741

Service at 9 a.m. Sunday

Located just two blocks west of the Dairy Queen

Ed Frost, Minister



133

Convenience Stores

CHUCK TAYLOR, JR. 10105 Hedden Road
President Evansville, IN 47725

(812) 602-3290

Deem Dentistry_____________________
DARRELL DEEM, D.D.S.

812-254-7550

AUSTIN DEEM, D.D.S.
812-254-4372

New Patients Welcome

100 W. VanTrees • Washington, IN 475801



134

The Catholic Parish of:
St. Peter, Montgomery, supports life from

conception to natural death. Those who

procure abortions do not know what they

are throwing away. Already sent to eternal

life may be the man or woman who was to

discover a cure for cancer or diabetes. Or,

he or she may have been the world leader

who could finally lead us to world peace

through a resolution of the religious differ-

ences that separate so many of us and lead

to war and acts of terrorism.

We pray that those who are contemplating

abortion will give birth to their baby and

provide a married couple with the child they

could never have. We do not know what we

are throwing away!

Fr. Sudhakar Bhastati, Pastor



135

In Loving Memory
of

Paul & Theresa Walker

PAUL: Oct. 5, 1937 - Mar. 27, 2008

THERESA: May 19, 1938 - April 8, 2012

Tom & Cindy Hock



136



137

SARGENT’S
Sales and Service LLC

8160 East S.R. 58, Odon, IN 47562

“We service what we sell”

OUTDOOR POWER

EQUIPMENT & TOOLS

MOWERS

SAWS

BLOWERS

TRIMMERS

800-990-7539



138

Wagner & Hopkins
Insurance Inc.

VICTOR L. HOPKINS, Owner/Agent

TIM WAGNER JR. Co-Owner/Agent

Home 812-254-4179 505 E. Nat’l Hwy

Bus. 812-254-3258 Washington, IN 47501

Fax 812-254-7811

WASHINGTON
CHRYSLER CENTER, INC.

Daviess County Full Line
Chrysler Dealer

Chrysler • Dodge • Jeep • Ram

105 East Van Trees Street • Washington, IN 447501

812-254-3217



139



140

THE

INSURANCE

SHOP, Inc.

204 W. Main St. 200 E. Broadway

Odon, IN 47562 Loogootee, IN 47553

812-636-2222 812-295-4191

1-800-664-0631 John Britton Mike Graber

www.tisprotection.com

9981 E US Hwy 50

Cannelburg, IN 47519

Farm Drainage & Excavating

812-295-2068 • 812-486-3590

BULLDOZING CULVERTS



141



142



143



144

Midwest Natural Gas

Corporation



145



146

Hours:

Mon - Sat: 11am – 9pm

Sunday: 11am – 7pm



147

Catholic Community of
Washington, Indiana

Our Lady of Hope Catholic Church

Parish Offices
315 North East Third Street

Washington, IN 47501

“Be it done unto me according to thy word.”
(Luke 1:38)



148

If you can give your

son or daughter

only one gift

Let it be life……

Complements of Dean & Brenda Sobecki



149



150

Dr. Jonathan Frances

Dr. Dennis Atienza

Tera Knepp, MSN, FNP



151

HEAD LINES
8 N.E. 4th Street
Washington, IN

KIMBERLY COSBY
DANIELLE HOPWOOD

812-254-1810

M&M ELECTRIC, INC.
HEATING - COOLING - PLUMBING

American Standard

107 West Main St. - Loogootee, IN 47553

(812) 295-4699

PC89200121 LICENSED AND INSURED

LOCALLY OWNED & OPERATED – MARK &

MARY FIELDS



152

Eastside
Flowers & Gifts

107 East Main Street
Washington, Indiana
Local: (812) 642-5002

812-257-7900 (Anytime)

Monday – Friday: 9am – 5pm
Saturday: 9am – 1pm

Closed Sunday

FULL SERVICE FLORIST

Serving all of Daviess County
and Funeral Homes

in Petersburg & Loogootee



153

Martin County
Right to Life

P.O. Box 11, Loogootee, IN 47553

At that time the disciples approached

Jesus and said, “Who is the greatest in

the kingdom of heaven?” He called a

child over, placed it in their midst and

said, “Amen, I say to you, unless you turn

and become like children, you will not en-

ter the kingdom of heaven. Whoever

humbles himself like this child is the

greatest in the kingdom of heaven. And

whoever receives one child such as this in

my name receives me” Matthew 18:1-5.

Picture by Jean Keaton-www.keatonprints.com/prints.htm



154

“Before I formed you in the womb I knew you, before you were born
I set you apart; I appointed you as a prophet to the nations.”

Jeremiah 1:5

Middle/High School 812-254-2050

Elementary School 812-254-3845

Washington Catholic
Schools

Q
�Early Childhood Program

�Modern MS/HS facilities

� “Exemplary” Rating Indiana

ES/MS/HS

�Certified, licensed teachers

�Christ centered education

�Fully accredited



155

Kingdom

Air

Supports Life

Heating • Air Conditioning
Geothermal • Plumbing

Duct Cleaning • Electrical
Home Generators

812-486-3840

“We care about your future.”

www.KingdomAir.com



156



157

Odon Locker
Custom Processing • Retail Meats

Highway 58 West
Odon, Indiana 47562

Phone: 812-636-4242

Mon. - Thurs. 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Friday 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Saturday 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.

Norman and Fran Swartzentruber

ARVIN CRUSHED STONE &
LANDSCAPING MATERIALS

MARK W. ARVIN - OWNER

HIGHWAY 231 S. ¼ MILE • LOOGOOTEE, IN

812-295-4115

STONE • LIME • SAND

GRAVEL • TOPSOIL • SCALES

23 COLORS DECORATIVE ROCK

9 COLORS MULCH • HAND HEWN STONES

ETC.



158

Appliance Repair • Installation • Used Appliance Sales

OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE Local

GE/Hotpoint - Kenmore - Whirlpool - Frigidaire - Tappan - Magic Chef

New Installations

Ovens - Dishwashers - Water Heaters

Office: 254-5047 5196 S 100 E Fred Milton
Cell: 257-1543 Washington, IN 47501 Owner



159



160

Berea Mennonite Church
County Road 900 East

Cannelburg, Indiana 47591
812-486-7458

Sunday Services
Worship Service: 9:15 am
Sunday School: 10:30 am

Evening Service: 6PM

Wednesday Night 7PM
Discovery Club for Children
Adult & Youth Bible Study

Pastor Eddie Graber
Pastor Dave Swartz

“Everyone Welcome”



161



162

Washington Free Methodist Church

1155 Troy Road • Washington, IN 47501

Church Phone: 812-254-5440

www.winfmc.org

Pastor Adam Conder, 812-698-6826

The Connection. . . . . . 9:15 am

Sunday School . . . . . . 9:40 am

Worship Celebration . . . 10:30 am

Teens . . . . . . . . . . 5:00 pm

CLC (Children) . . . . . . 5:00 pm



163

Southern Indiana Steel

12851 E 150 N

Loogootee, IN 47553

ONLINE METAL SOURCE

www.onlinemetalsource.com

Metal/Fire Ring Sales



164



165



166



167

Church on the Way

700 W. Van Trees Street

Washington, Indiana

Ph.: 812-254-7071

Hope House

704 W. Van Trees Street

Washington, Indiana

Ph.: 812-254-4165 after 7:00 p.m.

“Whatever you did for the least
of these brothers of mine, you

did for me.”
Matthew 25:40



168

K C
Council 630

Washington

Supports Right to Life

OF

Bingo Every Wednesday Night
Banquet and Party Facilities Available

Open Mon – Sat for Lunch
11:00 – 1:00

Mon – Sat for Dinner
5:30 – 8:30

Public is Welcome

319 E. Main Street
Washington, IN

254-1275



169

BLOB OF TISSUE?

“When Elizabeth conceived, God said her womb contained a

‘son,’ not a blob of unwanted tissue!”

“When Mary conceived, God said her womb contained a ‘son,’

not a piece of meaningless tissue to be disposed of for

‘convenience’ sake.”

“When Mary met Elizabeth at Elizabeth’s home, and she heard

the salutation of Mary, Elizabeth’s son ‘leaped in her womb.’”

“Blobs of Meaningless tissue? Not at all! At conception a son or

daughter is present, already known and named by God, and capa-

ble of emotional responses as ‘baby’ grows. Mother and child

bond on such a way that God, in His Word, commended that

bond as one of the highest and purest relationships we humans

can know. Blob of tissue? Never! Brought out of eternity in

God’s mind, and destined for an eternity in God’s presence – this

is a human being, made in the image and likeness of God!”

“Who would dare to interfere with that Divine process, and not

fear to face the Creator?”

Written by Tracy L. Jones. Went to meet his Creator 9/23/2006.



170

CALVARY MISSIONARY
CHURCH

215 West Main
Washington, Indiana

Pastor Bruce Roberts

812-276-2032

Sunday Morning
10:00 A.M.

Sunday Evening
6:00 P.M.

Wednesday
Prayer

7:00 P.M.

Pursuing Traditional Values and the
Apostle’s Doctrine

“And whosoever shall receive one such
little child in my name receiveth me.

But whosoever shall offend one of these
little ones which believe in me, it were

better for him that a millstone were
hanged about his neck and that he were

drowned in the depth of the sea!”



171

VIKING MART
GAS • OIL • DIESEL FUEL •

AG DIESEL • ICE • BAIT •

BROASTED CHICKEN • MONSTER

FROST FOUNTAIN DRINKS •

COFFEE BAR • ENERGY DRINKS

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK

5:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

812-486-3176



172

TRANSPORTATION,
SERVICES, INC.

Specializing in Hopper
Bottom, and Van Trailer Freight

Call Deron Steiner:

Phone: 812-254-6809

877-MYERS22

MYERS



173

In Memory

Of Our
Son,

Sheldon Matthew
Smith

From His Mom/Dad/Family
Greg, Natalie, Brandon, Justin



174

Compliments
of

Greg & Natalie

Smith

Washington Eastside 311 SE 21st St 257-3040

Shoals 201 Main St 247-4250

Loogootee 602 W Broadway 295-1100

Member FDIColdnational.com

Your bank. For Life.



175

G & M
Graber LLC

8342 E. Old. US Highway 50
Montgomery, IN 47558

Matthew 25:40

“And the king shall answer
and say unto them,

‘Verily I say unto you,
insomuch as ye have done it
unto one of the least of these

my brethren, ye have
done it unto me.’”



176

Montgomery Christian Church
U S Hwy 50 East - Phone 486-3960

Montgomery, Indiana 47558

Montgomery Christian Church
Michael Frances, Minister Phone 254-2486

Sunday Morning School 9:00 am

Sunday Morning Worship 10:00 am

Sunday Evening Services 6:30 pm

Wednesday Evening Bible Study 6:30 pm

Matt:5;16 “Let your light so shine before men,
that they may see your good works, and
glorify your Father which is in heaven.”

We invite you to join us in our services.

Life is a gift that makes each day count.



177



178

Darren L. Helms, PS

Dennis N. Helms, PS

Hogan L. Helms, PS

812-257-0950
15 N.E. 3rd St.

Fax: 812-257-0953 E-mail: landmark@dmrtc.net

LANDMARK
SURVEYING CO., INC.

Surveyors
Engineers

Consultants

Land

Development

Consulting

� Land Title Surveys

� Boundary Surveys

� Topographic Surveys

� FEMA Elevation

Certifications

� Subdivision Layout

and Design

� Storm Water

Management

� Licensed In Indiana,

Illinois & Kentucky

� Site Planning

� Construction Staking

� Surveyor Location

Reports



179

HILLCREST SUPPLY, INC.

Feed • Fertilizer • Seed

Manure & Lime Spreading

Rock & Grain

6134 E. 200 N.
Montgomery, IN 47558

Bus. 812-486-3261
800-844-1480

Owners–Steve & Richard Knepp
Manager–Roman Wagler



180



181

879 Hwy 57 S.

Washington, IN 47501

812-254-1035

812-254-1075 (Fax)



182

Mission & Vision

Right to Life of Southwest Indiana protects life.

We exist to protect the right to life of innocent

human life from fertilization to natural death.

20 NW Third Street, Ste. 810
Evansville, IN 47708

812-474-3195
rtlswin.org



183

Town & Country
Car Wash

Hwy 58 West

Odon, Indiana

Full Service for
Cleaning Your Vehicle

Touchless Automatic
Four Self-Serve Bays

Owners:
Greg Clark

and
Henry Wilson



184



In Loving Memory of
Helen F. Bennett

Born: Oct. 23, 1936

Died: Nov. 9, 2000

“We Love You So Much”

Heavenly Defender of the Unborn

185



186



187



188

SAME DAY SERVICE*

1 Hour Capability*

� Complete plastic lab on premises

� Quality eyewear by Karen Vaughn—Optician

� Professional Eyecare by Dr. Steve Gregory

� Most insurance plans accepted

•Evening and Saturday
Hours Available•

*In Most Cases

812-254-6594

We Fill All Doctors' Prescriptions
Complete SAME DAY Contact Lens

Care & Service



189



190

430 Main St.
Montgomery, IN 47558

812-486-2699

KEMPER CPA
GROUP L.L.P.

Accounting � Tax �Management Advisory
� Estate Planning � Computer Services

TONY SHOWALTER, CPA

WASHINGTON, INDIANA 47501
414 South State Road 57, Suite A

P.O. Box 501
PHONE 812-254-0938



191

PAINTED STEEL

ROOFING & SIDING

LAMINATED COLUMNS

COMPLETE BUILDING PACKAGES

& ALL BUILDING ACCESSORIES

TRUSSES

Daviess County Metal Sales

9929 E US HIGHWAY 50

CANNELBURG IN 47519

PH. (812) 486-4299

WWW.DCMETAL.COM



192

In Memory of

Don Kenworthy

1946 – 2007

Loving Husband, Father and Grandpa

Dutiful Son and Brother

“We have come to know and to believe in
the love God has for us. God is love and
whoever remains in love remains in God
and God in him.” 1 John 4:16



193

Ray Lengacher Construction
4442 Hacienda Drive

Washington, IN 47501

Business: (812) 486-3105

Mobile: (812) 486-7891

Scott Cordova
Financial Advisor

EdwardJones
MAKING SENSE OF INVESTING

416 S. State Road 57

Washington, IN 47581

Bus. 812-254-0342

Cell 317-608-9826

www.edwardjones.com

Specializing in . . .
Custom Homes &
Framing



194

“It is a poverty to decide that
a child must die so that you may

live as you wish.”
Mother Teresa

Where every job is important

YODER’S RADIATOR REPAIR
10792 E US Hwy 50, Cannelburg, IN 47519

Phone: 812-295-4084

Fax: 812-295-5641

Web: www.yodersradiator.com

WAYNE YODER
Owner



195

Little Bear Child Care

State Licensed & NAFCC
Accredited

Child Development Associate
Credential

Paths of Quality Level 4
CCFP Participant

Age-appropriate activities
(Creative Curriculum)

Owned and Operated By
Anna Marie & Steve Baird Since 1991

7940 Hwy 50 East
Montgomery, IN 47558

812-486-3599



196



197

1537 S. 300 E. VEALE CREEK RD. • WASHINGTON, IN 47501

812-254-1046

TROPHIES, PLAQUES, RUBBER STAMPS,

COMPUTER CUT VINYL LETTERS, GLASS

ETCHING, RIBBONS, COLORED PLAQUES,

NAME BADGES

KAREN D. SPONN

E-MAIL jpsponn@gmail.com

LETT & JONES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

103 North Street • Box 246

Loogootee, Indiana 47553

(812) 295-3647



198

WALLACE
VETERINARY CLINIC

John Scott Wallace DVM

302 Wood Street
Loogootee, Indiana 47553

OFFICE: 812-295-3808



199

Hannah, Hayden, Harrison, and Hadley

WE MAKE DOUGH FRESH DAILY

SUNDAY . . . . . . . 4 – 9
CLOSED MONDAY & TUESDAY
WED – SUN . . . . . 4 – 9
LUNCH FRI . . . . 11 – 2

BUFFET
DAILY . . . . . . . . . . 5 – 8
LUNCH FRI . . . . 11 – 2

CASH OR CHECK ONLY

We would like to thank you for
making Fat Boy’s a great success.
Clint and Amber Fuhs

N
ewH

ours



200

Montgomery
Ruritan Park

& Camp Grounds

Service to
Montgomery, IN

Daviess County &
Surrounding Communities

CAMPING
April 15th through

Oct. 31st

Water
Electricity

Sewer

SHOOTING
MATCHES

Held 2nd
Weekend of

January



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209

In Loving Memory

Cheryl Lynne Lee Charles
October 17, 1961 - October 10, 1987

We will always Love and Miss you.

Morris & Ellen Lee

Gerald & Shannon Lee and Family

Tiffany & Steve Flick

and Family



210

Faith

Be Not Afraid

“When the night kneels down by your bed

In the time of your sadness,

Remember O child of the mountains

This word of the law:

The night is the shadow of God

Who made you for gladness,

And your sorrows are less than your strength

Which He foresaw.”
Preston Clark

Jennifer (Greene) Fox

1/19/74 – 11/19/99



211



212

In Memory
of the

Children
who have

passed from
this life!

From
St. Peter Choir

Praising God and
serving others
through Music.



213



214



215



216

2610 S 140 W

Washington, IN 47501

812-254-8800



217

Pastor Angel Rea

You created my inmost being; you
knit me together in my mother’s
womb. I praise you because I am
fearfully and wonderfully made.

Psalm 139:13-14

Cornettsville United

Methodist Church



218



219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226

Odon Veterinary Clinic

812-636-7737

R.F. Beard, DVM
M. J. Lyons, DVM

Dedicated to Animal Health



227



228



229



230

1957 E. 200 N.

Washington, IN 47501

812-254-5599

Farming

Trent

Trucking

Logan



231



232



233



234

MASON’S ROOT BEER DRIVE IN

CELEBRATING 64 YEARS!

Monday – Saturday 10:30 am - 9:00 pm

1201 E National Hwy

Washington, Indiana 47501

(812) 254-2830



235

INDEX

1 Way Technologies . . . . . . . . . . . 85

900 Auto & Diesel Repair LLC . . . . . 119

A

Allison, Gary – Sheriff . . . . . . . . . . 32

Allstate Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

Amber Jo’s Head-To-Toe . . . . . . . . 56

Antioch Christian Church. . . . . . . . . 54

Apexx Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . 89

Arvin Crushed Stone . . . . . . . . . . 157

Arvin, Marvin – Memorial . . . . . . . . 20

Arvin, Sylvester & Virginia – Memorial . . 25

Asdell Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219

Ayrshire Valley General Baptist Church . 136

B

B & D Electric Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 65

Baker, Allen – Memorial . . . . . . . . 196

Bakery House/O’Connor Memorial . . . 104

Bassler, Eric – State Senate . . . . . . . 33

Bean Memorial Family Page
. . . . . . . . . . . . Inside Back Cover

Bender Lumber Company . . . . . . . . 71

Bennett, Helen F. – Memorial . . . . . . 185

Bennett, Matthew Lee. . . . . . . . . . 184

Berea Mennonite Church . . . . . . . . 160

Bethany Christian Church . . . . . . . . 76

Bethel Mennonite Church . . . . . . . . 109

Bill Dobson Ford . . . . . . . . . . . . 122

Blake & Wagler Funeral Home . . . . . 190

Blake Hi-Y Car Wash . . . . . . . . . . 108

Bob Luegers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 163

Boyd Grain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230

Brake and Wheel of Washington . . . . 202

Braun, Mike, U.S. Senator . . . . . . . . 31

Builders Do It Best . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Burch/Smith – Memorial . . . . . . . . 129

Buschon, Larry – Congressman . . . . . 36

C

Cakes & Coffee Cafe/Harris Real Estate . 213

Calvary Missionary Church . . . . . . . 170

Canary, Clifford Gerald, Mabel May,
William W. – Memorial . . . . . . . 143

Cannelburg Processing Plant. . . . . . . 74

Carla's Catering & Creations . . . . . . 128

Case Sevilla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228

Casper, Jeff – Memorial . . . . . . . . 208

Catholic Community of Wash., IN . . . . 147

Celeste, Jennifer – Memorial . . . . . . . 96

Charles, Cheryl Lynne Lee – Memorial . 209

Chuckles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133

Church on the Way/Hope House . . . . 167

Cornettsville United Methodist Church . 217

Craney's Body Shop, Inc. . . . . . . . . 56

Cumback Veterinary Service . . . . . . . 90

Cummings Agency . . . . . . . . . . . 218

D

Dages, Paul & Helen – Memorial . . . . . 98

Dages, Ralph – Memorial . . . . . . . . 29

Daily, Louis & Dorothy – Memorial . . . . 94

Daviess Community Hospital. . . . . . . 78

Daviess County Abstract Company, Inc. 108

Daviess County Equipment, Inc. . . . . . 55

Daviess County Metal Sales . . . . . . 191

Daviess County Tire & Supply . . . . . 181

Davis Trucking Logistics, Inc.. . . . . . 110

Deem Dentistry . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133

Destination Yachts . . . . . . . . . . . 216

Dogwood Hills Daylily Fare . . . . . . . 224

DougGlass Service Inc. . . . . . . . . . 122

Dubois County Broadcasting . . . . . . 129

Dubois & Spencer County Right to Life . . 69

Dutch Pantry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82



236

E

Eastside Flowers and Gifts . . . . . . . 152

Eastside Veterinary Clinic . . . . . . . . 57

Ed Lee Mortuary . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83

Edward Jones, A. Bubalo . . . . . . . . 77

Edward Jones, Eric S. Bassler . . . . . . 88

Edward Jones, Sarah Browning . . . . . 99

Edward Jones, Scott Cordova. . . . . . 193

Edward Jones, Brent Courter . . . . . . . 48

Evans, Marty – Memorial . . . . . . . . 124

Evans, Gerry – Memorial . . . . . . . . 123

F

Fat Boy’s Pizza . . . . . . . . . . . . . 199

First Baptist Church . . . . . . . . . . . 73

First Christian Church. . . . . . . . . . 103

First Federal Savings Bank of Wash. . . 144

First Mennonite Church . . . . . . . . . 189

First Savings Bank . . . . . . . . . . . 214

Fish Hut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146

Flooring Millworks . . . . . . . . . . . 231

Fort Knox Investment Management . . . 231

Fox, Jennifer – Memorial . . . . . . . . 210

Frette & Wagler, LLC . . . . . . . . . . 126

Frette Energy Co., Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 41

Fuhrman, Clarence & Beulah - Mem . . . 50

G

G & M Auto & Wrecker Service, Inc. . . 126

G & M Graber. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175

Gallagher, Thomas & Carolyn –
Memorial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223

Gasthof Amish Village . . . . . . . . . . 79

Gentry, Donna – Memorial . . . . . . . . 12

German American Bank . . . . . . . . . 79

Glezen Revival Center. . . . . . . . . . 220

Good Shepherd Lutheran Church . . . . 118

Goodwin-Sievers Funeral Home. . . . . 205

Graber Post Buildings, Inc . . . . . . . 166

Graber Steel & Fabrication LLC . . . . . 234

Graber Therm-O-Loc Vinyl Window MFG. 102

Graber, Dr. Jackie . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

Graber, George – Memorial . . . . . . . 211

Graber, Jack – Memorial . . . . . . . . . 61

Graber, Marvin – Memorial . . . . . . . . 23

Grace Baptist Church . . . . . . . . . . 95

Greene’s Body Shop . . . . . . . . . . . 72

Greenwell Hardware . . . . . . . . . . . 97

Gregory’s Heating & Cooling . . . . . . . 97

H

Haag Heating & Air Conditioning . . . . . 86

Hagerty, Dorothy – Memorial. . . . . . . 42

Hands Termite Pest Control Inc . . . . . 101

Hart, Bob – Memorial . . . . . . . . . . 59

Hart, Pius & June – Memorial . . . . . . 39

Harty, Noel – Mayor . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Head Lines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151

Heartland OB/GYN . . . . . . . . . . . 150

Helena . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

Helms, Dr. Lana . . . . . . . . . . . . 225

Here’s Your Sign . . . . . . . . . . . . 100

Herring, Mike – Memorial . . . . . . . . 44

Hillcrest Supply, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 179

Hoefling Truck & Tractor . . . . . . . . 207

Hoosier Insurance & Financial Service . . 98

Hoosier Ready Mix LLC . . . . . . . . . 92

I

Integrity Realty Group. . . . . . . . . . 165

Interior Furniture & Yoder’s Appliance
Repair. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232

J

J & L Home Center. . . . . . . . . . . . 96

J. Kemp Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140

J. Stoll Construction . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Jack's Barber Shop . . . . . . . . . . . 219

Jasper Engines & Transmissions . . . . 142

Jeffers Auto Parts. . . . . . . . . . . . 125

Jesus Christ, Our Firm Foundation . . . 141



237

Jolene’s Decorating. . . . . . . . . . . 112

Jones and Sons . . . . . . . . . . . . 132

Jones Oil Company Inc . . . . . . . . . 93

K

K & K Industries . . . . . . . . . . . . 186

K & K Trophies . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197

K & W’s PV Fence . . . . . . . . . . . 164

K of C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 168

Kavanaugh, Lee – Memorial . . . . . . . 38

Kavanaugh, Louis Sr., Catherine &
Tim – Memorial . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Kavanaugh Lawncare & Home
Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . 113

Kemper CPA Group L.L.P. . . . . . . . 190

Kenworthy, Don – Memorial . . . . . . 192

Kerns Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . 204

Key Associates/McAtee Appraisal
Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102

Kingdom Air . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155

Knepp, Alex Family – Supporting Life. . . 35

L

Landmark Surveying Co. Inc. . . . . . . 178

Larry Wayne Graber & Sons, LLC . . . . 87

Lett & Jones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197

Lighthouse Recovery Center Inc. . . . . . 75

Lindauer, Shane & Family – Support RTL. 26

Little Bear Child Care . . . . . . . . . . 195

Loogootee Christian Church . . . . . . 132

Loogootee Collision Center . . . . . . . 115

Loughmiller Machine, Tool and
Design, Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

Lou’s Website Development & Computer
Repair. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215

M

M&M Electric, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 151

M&R Body Shop . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Mann, Father Gordon – Memorial . . . . 22

Marge’s Hallmark . . . . . . . . . . . . 116

Martin County Right to Life . . . . . . . 153

Mason's Root Beer Drive In . . . . . . . 234

McAtee, William A. – Memorial. . . . . . 46

Messmer, Mark – Representative . . . . 34

Michaels, Gus & Josephine – Memorial . 45

Midwest Natural Gas Corporation . . . . 144

Milton & Son Mechanical, Inc. . . . . . 158

Mi Patio Mexican Restaurant . . . . . . 177

Montgomery Christian Church . . . . . 176

Montgomery Ruritan Park &
Camp Grounds . . . . . . . . . . . 200

Moore, Virginia (Murphy) – Memorial . . 203

Mt. Pisgah General Baptist Church . . . 139

Murphy, Loretta and Fred – Memorial . . 43

Murrie, Dan – Prosecutor . . . . . . . . 30

Myers Transportation Services, Inc. . . 172

N

New Hope Christian Church. . . . . . . 117

Newton Processing . . . . . . . . . . . 180

O

Odon Body Shop . . . . . . . . . . . . 125

Odon Christian Church . . . . . . . . . 149

Odon Journal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119

Odon Locker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157

Odon Veterinary Clinic . . . . . . . . . 226

Old National Bank. . . . . . . . . . . . 174

Omer Chiropractic . . . . . . . . . . . 107

ONI Risk Partners. . . . . . . . . . . . 195

P

PR Bean Company . . . . . . . . . . . 158

Padgett, Lester – Memorial. . . . . . . . 41

Parsons & Associates, PC . . . . . . . . 93

Parsons, DDS - Family Dentistry . . . . . 66

Petersburg General Baptist Church . . . 177

Petersburg Nazarene Church . . . . . . 233

Pleasant Hill United Methodist Church . 113

Porter, John – Memorial . . . . . . . . . 67

Potts, Dr. Richard & Charleen . . . . . . 37

Pregnancy Care Center . . . . . . . . . 105



238

Prescription Shoppe/Odon Pharmacy/
Flower Basket . . . . . . . . . . . . 92

Providence Mennonite Church . . . . . 159

R

Ray Lengacher Construction . . . . . . 193

Redemption Christian Church . . . . . . 222

RE/MAX, Anna Lou Chapman . . . . . . 91

Rescom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169

Right to Life of Gibson County . . . . . 201

Right to Life of Southwest Indiana . . . 182

Rohrer, Vernon & Elizabeth – Memorial . 131

RTC Intelecyn . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137

S

Sargent's Sales & Service LLC . . . . . 137

Second Mt. Olive Baptist Church . . . . . 64

Shake & Collins. . . . . . . . . . . . . 106

Shoultz, Debbie & Rich – Memorial . . . 60

Silcock, Joe – Memorial . . . . . . . . . 49

Smith, Greg & Natalie . . . . . . . . . . 174

Smith, Sheldon Matthew – Memorial . . 173

Sobecki, Dean & Brenda . . . . . . . . 148

Southern Indiana Steel . . . . . . . . . 163

Southwind Wesleyan Church. . . . . . . 81

St. John’s Catholic Church . . . . . . . 114

St. Peter Choir . . . . . . . . . . . . . 212

St. Peter Church . . . . . . . . . . . . 134

St. Peter & Paul Church . . . . . . . . . 84

St. Vincent De Paul Society of
Loogootee. Inc.. . . . . . . . . . . . 51

St. Vincent De Paul Society of Wash.. . . 80

Steiner, Jack – Memorial . . . . . . . . . 24

Stoll's Lakeview Restaurant & Catering . 121

Stop-N-Sea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71

Summers, Erika – Memorial . . . . . . . 68

Swartzentruber Brown Attorney . . . . . 227

T

Tabby’s Cakes . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127

The Insurance Shop, Inc. . . . . . . . . 140

The Ole Flower Shoppe . . . . . . . . . 221

The Produce Patch. . . . . . . . . . . . 90

Town & Country Car Wash . . . . . . . 183

True Scripts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130

U

Uebelhor & Sons. . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

V

Valley Optical . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188

Viking Mart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 171

W

Wabash Valley Produce Inc. . . . . . . 161

Waggner, Scott – Memorial . . . . . . . 21

Wagler, Willow Faith . . . . . . . . . . 111

Wagler & Sons Construction . . . . . . 206

Wagner & Hopkins Insurance Inc. . . . 138

Walker, Paul & Theresa – Memorial . . . 135

Wallace Veterinary Clinic . . . . . . . . 198

Washington Alignment, Inc.. . . . . . . 120

Washington Catholic Schools . . . . . . 154

Washington Chrysler Center . . . . . . 138

Washington Free Methodist Church . . . 162

Wellman, Joe & Elaine – Mayor . . . . . 86

Wichman’s Landscape & Greenhouse . 156

Williams Bros. Health Care Pharmacy. . 120

Willis & Company PC . . . . . . . . . . 229

Word of Life Church . . . . . . . . . . . 70

Y

Yoder’s Custom Carts . . . . . . . . . 187

Yoder’s Radiator Repair. . . . . . . . . 194

Young, Todd, US Senator . . . . . . . . 53


